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AYUSH INSTITUTES AT NATIONAL LEVEL

3130. SHRI GOPAL CHINNAYA SHETTY:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the national level institutes under AYUSH;

(b) the details of the status and functioning of each such national institute, institute-wise;

(c) whether large number of posts are lying vacant in these institutes;

(d) if so, the number of posts lying vacant along with the total number of posts and the time since
when these posts are lying vacant; and

(e) the steps taken by the Government to fill these vacant posts?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a): There are following 11 National Institutes under the Ministry of AYUSH:

(i)  National Institute of Ayurveda (NIA)-Jaipur
(ii) National Institute of Unani Medicine (NIUM)-Bangalore
(iii)National Institute of Naturopathy (NIN)-Pune
(iv)National Institute of Homoeopathy (NIH)-Kolkata
(v)All India Institute of Ayurveda(AIIA)-New Delhi
(vi)Rashtriya Ayurveda Vidyapeeth (RAV) -New Delhi
(vii)Morarji Desai National Institute of Yoga(MDNIY)-New Delhi
(viii)North Eastern Institute of Ayurveda & Homoeopathy(NEIAH)-Shillong
(ix)North Eastern Institute of Folk Medicine(NEIFM)-Pasighat
(x)National Institute of Siddha(NIS)-Chennai
(xi)Institute of Post Graduate Teaching and Research in Ayurveda(IPGTRA)-Jamnagar



(b): These National Institutes are autonomous organizations under the Ministry of AYUSH
and are registered under the Societies Registration Act in the respective State.
However,IPGTRA-Jamnagar is governed under  the Gujarat Ayurved University Act, 1965.
Details on  functioning of these Institutes are given in Annexure.

(c) & (d): There are total 1472 sanctioned posts in these 11 National Institutes, against which 490
are vacant.

(e): Recruitment is done from time to time to fill up the vacant posts as per the method of
recruitment laid in the Recruitment Rules. The process to fill up the vacant posts has already
been initiated  by respective Institutes by giving advertisements, etc.

………………..



ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA
UN-STARRED QUESTION NO. 3130 FOR 6/12/2019

1. National Institute of Ayurveda, Jaipur: Engaged in Teaching,
Clinical practices and Research at Under Graduate, Post Graduate and
Ph. D level. The Institute has two Hospitals with a bed strength of 300.

2. National Institute of Homoeopathy, Kolkata: Conducts the
Undergraduate (UG) and Post Graduate(PG)  courses in Homoeopathy.
It has a  250 bedded  hospital.

3. National Institute of Unani Medicine, Bangalore: Offers PG level
course in Unani Medicine System and has a 180 bedded hospital.

4. National Institute of Siddha, Chennai is engaged in Teaching,
Clinical practices  and Research at Post Graduate and Ph. D level. The
institute has a 200 bedded hospital.

5. National Institute of Naturopathy, Pune: Established with the aims
& objectives to propagate and promote Naturopathy & Yoga, to
provide treatment facilities for all kinds of diseases through
Naturopathy & Yoga, to conduct research and training and to be a
living Memorial of Mahatma Gandhi.

6. RastriyaAyurvedVidhyapeeth, New Delhi: Aims to preserve and
arrange transfer of Ayurvedic knowledge under Gurukula System. It
promotes the knowledge of Ayurveda under Guru-Shishyaparampara
through Course of Certificate of Rashtriya Ayurveda Vidyapeeth
(CRAV)  & Course of Member of Rashtriya Ayurveda
Vidyapeeth(MRAV).

7. Morarji Desai National Institute of Yoga, New Delhi: Established
with the aim and objectives  to act as a centre of excellence in Yoga,
to develop, promote and propagate the philosophy, science and art of
Yoga and to provide and promote facilities for Yoga education,
training, therapy and research to fulfill the two objectives. It offers
B.Sc. and Diploma courses in Yoga science.



8. All India Institute of Ayurveda, New Delhi: Offers MD/MS(Ayu.)
courses in 11 specialities. It is conceived as an Apex Institute for
Ayurveda with 200 bed referral hospital.

9. North Eastern Institute of Folk Medicine, Pasighat: It has been
developed as a research institute in all aspects of Folk Medicine
knowledge with linkages and collaboration with other research
institutions. The aims and objectives of the institute are to survey,
document and validate folk medicine practices, remedies and therapies
prevalent in the region with a view to revitalizing, promoting and
harnessing these local health traditions.

10.North Eastern Institute of Ayurveda & Homeopathy, Shillong:
Offers   under-graduate, post-graduate, doctoral and post-doctoral
teaching and research facilities and quality patient care services under
the Ayurvedic and Homoeopathic Systems of Medicine. The  institute
has attached hospitals of Ayurveda & Homoeopathy with a capacity of
100 beds & 50 beds respectively.

11.Institute of Post Graduate & Teaching and Research in Ayurveda,
Jamnagar: Offers PG & PhD courses. The institute  has a 200 bedded
well-managed Hospital.
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